

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE LOOP INDUSTRIES, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 7:20-cv-08538-NSR

Consolidated with:
Case No. 7:20-cv-09031-NSR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Standards For Final Approval Under Rule 23(e) And *Grinnell* 3

 B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate 5

 1. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class 5

 2. The Settlement Is Entitled To A Presumption Of Fairness Because It Is The Product Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel 6

 3. The Settlement Is An Excellent Result For The Settlement Class In Light Of The Benefits Of The Settlement And The Risks Of Continued Litigation..... 8

 a. Complexity, Expense And Likely Duration Of The Litigation 8

 b. The Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages 10

 (i) Liability..... 10

 (ii) Loss Causation And Damages 11

 c. Risks Of Maintaining Class Action Status..... 12

 d. Range Of Reasonableness In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And Attendant Risks Of Litigation 13

 4. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Support Final Approval 14

 5. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other 16

 6. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Weigh In Favor Of Final Approval..... 16

 a. The Settlement Class’s Reaction To The Settlement Supports Final Approval 17

 b. The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed 17

 c. The Ability of Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment 18

C.	The Plan Of Allocation Is Fair And Reasonable And Should Be Approved.....	18
D.	The Notice Program Satisfies Rule 23, The PSLRA, And Due Process	21
E.	Final Certification Of The Settlement Class Is Appropriate.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....	4
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	12
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	4, 8, 10, 13
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	9
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc., v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010)	11
<i>Gross v. GFI Group, Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	3
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	23
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)	9
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	9, 10

<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12, 13, 17
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)	14
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8, 16
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	6
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	13
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2004)	10
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 9, 13
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	20
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	8, 18, 19
<i>In re Longwei Petroleum Inv. Holding Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 2559230 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017)	8
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	12, 19

<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Rep. Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.)	4
<i>In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 828 Fed. Appx. 760 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	5
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	4
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	6
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>Too v. Rockwell Medical, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1023435 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2020)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	6, 7
<u>STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
